January 23, 2018

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 21

DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename the bridge along State Road 28 over U.S. Highway 31 after Tipton County Deputy Jacob Calvin.

Cook

January 22, 2018, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation.



HC 21-HC 1029/DI 84

Second Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2018)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 21

1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana 2 Department of Transportation to rename the bridge along State 3 Road 28 over U.S. Highway 31 after Tipton County Deputy 4 Jacob Calvin.

5 Whereas, Tipton County Deputy Jacob Calvin was 6 tragically killed on Saturday, June 28, 2014, in a single vehicle 7 accident near the intersection of County Road 300 West and 8 County Road 300 South while responding to an accident;

Whereas, At the time of his death, Deputy Calvin had served
with the Tipton County Sheriff's Department for two and one
half years;

Whereas, A graduate of Carroll High School in Flora, Deputy
Calvin had also served his country and his state as a member
of the United States Air Force for six years, serving in Iraq as
a military policeman;

Whereas, Deputy Calvin also served with the Kempton
Volunteer Fire Department as a volunteer firefighter and
emergency medical technician;

Whereas, Deputy Calvin is missed by the many who loved him
and respected him, because he enriched our lives with many
contributions to his community and state; and

Whereas, It is fitting that the memory of this brave man be further honored by renaming the bridge along State Road 28 over U.S. Highway 31 so that the memory of this brave and selfless man may live on forever in the minds of Hoosiers:

HC 21—HC 1029/DI 84



1 Therefore,

2	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
3	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
4	the Senate concurring:
5	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly honors and
6	pays tribute to Deputy Jacob Calvin for the many and varied
7	contributions he made in the law enforcement field. Indiana is
8	a much better place for his having passed this way. The Indiana
9	General Assembly wishes to honor the memory of Tipton
10	County Deputy Jacob Calvin by renaming the bridge along
11	State Road 28 over U.S. Highway 31in his honor.
12	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
13	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the
14	commissioner of the Indiana Department of Transportation and
15	the family of Deputy Jacob Calvin.



HC 21—HC 1029/DI 84